

No. 11-8020

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

MARCY A. JOHNSON
Plaintiff and Respondent

VS.

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION
Defendant and Petitioner

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION'S PETITION
FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

From an Order Denying a Motion For Judgment on the Pleadings,
Certified for Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b),
by the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
No. 2:10-CV-04027 NKL
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey

Kim M. Watterson
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 288-7996
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063
kwatterson@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner
West Publishing Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF PERTINENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S AUGUST 3, 2011 RULING.....	5
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S AUGUST 3, 2011 ORDER MEETS EACH OF SECTION 1292(b)'S CRITERIA FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE REVIEW	10
A. The Order Rests On Controlling Questions Of Law	12
B. There Are Substantial Grounds For Differences Of Opinion On The Questions Of Law Decided In The Order.....	13
C. An Immediate Appeal From The Order May Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of The Litigation	18
VI. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cook v. ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp.2d 1104 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	1, 15, 17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	17
<i>Graczyk v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 5210846 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2009)	2, 15, 17
<i>Howard v. Criminal Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3559940 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2011).....	15
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs.</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Paschall v. Kansas City Star Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1979)	11, 12
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Ampco Parking Sys.</i> , 2010 WL 3061600 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2010).....	15, 17

<i>Roth v. Guzman</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00253 (S.D. Ohio, March 31, 2010)	17
<i>Roth v. Guzman</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2306224 (6th Cir. June 13, 2011)	14
<i>Russell v. Choicepoint Servs., Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp.2d 654 (E.D. La. 2004)	16, 17
<i>S.B.L. ex rel. T.B. v. Evans</i> , 80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010)	14, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundein, Fulmer, Johnstone, King and Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>White v. Nix</i> , 43 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Young v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp.2d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	2, 15, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2721	1
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2721(c)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2722	7
18 U.S.C. § 2724	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. S15745-01, S15763 (Nov. 16, 1993)	6
140 Cong. Rec. H2518-01, H2527 (Apr. 20, 1994)	6
C. Wright, A. Miller & G. Cooper, 16 Federal Practice & Procedure § 3929 (2d ed.)	11
C. Wright, A. Miller & G. Cooper, 16 Federal Practice & Procedure § 3930 (2d ed.)	10, 13, 18
C. Wright, A. Miller & G. Cooper, 16 Federal Practice & Procedure § 3931 (2d ed.)	18
J.W. Moore, 19 Moore's Federal Practice § 203.31[2] (3d ed.).....	12
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 339 cmt. e (1932).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356 cmt. b, illus. 4 (1981)	9
USDOT Federal Highway Administration, “Licensed Total Drivers, by Age” (2006), http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policy/ohim/hs06/htm/dl22.htm	6
